

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

CODY FLACK,  
SARA ANN MAKENZIE,  
MARIE KELLY, and  
COURTNEY SHERWIN,  
*individually and on behalf of all others  
similarly situated,*

Plaintiffs,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:18-cv-00309-wmc  
Judge William Conley

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION**.....1

**RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY**.....3

**SUMMARY OF UNDISPUTED FACTS**.....5

*The Challenged Exclusion* .....5

*Gender Dysphoria and its Treatment* .....6

*DHS Has Never Been Motivated by Clinical or Cost Concerns  
in Adopting or Enforcing the Challenged Exclusion* .....9

**LEGAL STANDARD** .....11

**ARGUMENT**.....11

**I. THE CHALLENGED EXCLUSION VIOLATES SECTION 1557’S  
PROHIBITION ON SEX DISCRIMINATION IN FEDERALLY-FUNDED  
HEALTH PROGRAMS**.....12

**A. Section 1557 prohibits discrimination on the basis of sex in  
federally-funded health programs and activities, including  
Wisconsin Medicaid**.....12

**B. The Challenged Exclusion discriminates against transgender  
Wisconsin Medicaid beneficiaries on the basis of sex in  
violation of Section 1557**.....13

        1. *On its face, the Challenged Exclusion creates a different  
rule governing the medical care of transgender  
Wisconsin Medicaid beneficiaries than for others*.....14

        2. *The Challenged Exclusion is based on impermissible  
sex stereotypes*. ....17

        3. *The Challenged Exclusion categorically bars coverage for  
treatments for transgender beneficiaries that would be covered  
if their assigned sex were different*. ....21

<b>II.</b>	<b>WISCONSIN IS VIOLATING THE AVAILABILITY AND COMPARABILITY REQUIREMENTS OF THE MEDICAID ACT BY DENYING MEDICALLY NECESSARY TREATMENTS FOR GENDER DYSPHORIA.</b> .....	22
<b>A.</b>	<b>Wisconsin is Violating the Medicaid Act’s Availability Provision by Failing to Make Medically Necessary Medical Assistance Available to Transgender Medicaid Beneficiaries.</b> .....	22
<b>B.</b>	<b>The Challenged Exclusion Also Violates the Medicaid Act’s Comparability Provision.</b> .....	26
<b>III.</b>	<b>BY CATEGORICALLY DENYING PLAINTIFFS AND OTHER TRANSGENDER WISCONSIN MEDICAID BENEFICIARIES ACCESS TO GENDER-CONFIRMING MEDICAL CARE, THE CHALLENGED EXCLUSION VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.</b> .....	29
<b>A.</b>	<b>Heightened scrutiny applies to the Challenged Exclusion both because it is based on impermissible sex-based classifications and because it subjects transgender people as a group to inferior and inadequate healthcare.</b> .....	30
1.	<i>Discrimination on the Basis of Sex.</i> .....	30
2.	<i>Discrimination Against Transgender People as a Suspect or Quasi-Suspect Class.</i> .....	31
<b>B.</b>	<b>The Challenged Exclusion cannot withstand heightened scrutiny.</b> .....	34
1.	<i>Defendants’ adoption and enforcement of the Challenged Exclusion was not motivated by cost savings, which, in any event, would be immaterial and not further any important governmental objective.</i> .....	36
2.	<i>DHS’s adoption and enforcement of the Challenged Exclusion has never been motivated by genuine concerns of the medical necessity, efficacy, or safety of the range of excluded procedures barred from coverage.</i> .....	38
3.	<i>The Challenged Exclusion offers no “offsetting benefit” to society, but harms both affected beneficiaries and the broader public.</i> .....	42

<b>IV. THE COURT SHOULD PERMANENTLY ENJOIN THE CHALLENGED EXCLUSION AND ORDER SUCH OTHER EQUITABLE RELIEF AS IS NECESSARY TO ENSURE TRANSGENDER MEDICAID BENEFICIARIES HAVE ACCESS TO GENDER-CONFIRMING HEALTHCARE.....</b>	<b>43</b>
<b>A. Courts routinely grant permanent injunctions where a violation of federal statutory or Constitutional rights has been found.....</b>	<b>44</b>
<b>B. The Challenged Exclusion must be permanently enjoined to protect Plaintiffs and members of the Proposed Class from future denial of gender-confirming healthcare.....</b>	<b>46</b>
<b>C. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor a Permanent Injunction.....</b>	<b>47</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>49</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	31
<i>Alvarez v. Betlach</i> , 572 F. App'x 519 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	23
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	11
<i>Badger Sheet Metal Works of Green Bay, Inc. v. Process Partners, Inc.</i> , No. 15-C-1051, 2017 WL 2559982 (E.D. Wis. June 13, 2017) .....	11
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	31, 32, 33, 42
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (S.D. Ind. 2014) .....	45 n.10
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016) .....	31, 32, 45 n.10
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977) .....	23
<i>Bontrager v. Ind. Family &amp; Soc. Servs. Admin.</i> , 697 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986) .....	46
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 979 (W.D. Wis. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	45 n.10
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	31
<i>Collins v. Hamilton</i> , 349 F. 3d 371 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Contreras v. City of Chicago</i> , 119 F.3d 1286 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>Cruz v. Zucker</i> , 195 F. Supp. 3d 554 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Shah</i> , 821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	27
<i>EEOC v. R.G. &amp; G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	18, 19
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	45
<i>EPA v. Env'tl. Waste Control</i> , 917 F.2d 327 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	44

*Exodus Refugee Immigration, Inc. v. Pence*, 165 F. Supp. 3d 718  
(S.D. Ind. 2016) .....45 n.10

*Ezell v. City of Chicago*, 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....45 n.10

*F.V. v. Barron*, 286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018) ..... *passim*

*Fogie v. THORN Ams., Inc.*, 95 F.3d 645 (8th Cir. 1996) .....44

*Gallo v. Mayo Clinic Health Sys.-Franciscan Med. Ctr., Inc.*,  
907 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2018) .....11

*Glenn v. Brumby*, 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) .....18, 30

*Good v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.*, No. 18-1158, 2019 WL 1086614  
(Iowa Mar. 8, 2019) .....39

*Hayden v. Greensburg Cmty. Sch. Corp.*, 743 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2014).....34

*Hicklin v. Precynthe*, No. 4:16-cv-01357-NCC, 2018 WL 806764  
(E.D. Mo. Feb. 9, 2018) .....39

*Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind.*, 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017).....17, 18

*Int’l Ass’n of Machinists Dist. 10 v. Allen*, No. 16-cv-77-wmc,  
2016 WL 7475720 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 28, 2016) .....45

*J.A.W. v. Evansville Vanderburgh Sch. Corp.*, 323 F. Supp. 3d 1030  
(S.D. Ind. 2018) .....45 n.10

*J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.*, 511 U.S. 127 (1994) .....30

*Joelner v. Vill. of Wash. Park*, 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004) .....48

*Kissick v. Huebsch*, 956 F. Supp. 2d 981 (W.D. Wis. 2013) .....45 n.10

*Koss v. Norwood*, No. 17-cv-2762, 2018 WL 1535068 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2018).....48

*Lankford v. Sherman*, 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006).....23, 24 n.8

*M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cty.*, 286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018) .....31

*Marcus v. Sullivan*, 926 F.2d 604 (7th Cir. 1991) .....46

*Miller v. Whitburn*, 10 F.3d 1315 (7th Cir. 1993).....22 n.6, 25

*Norsworthy v. Beard*, 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....31

*One Wis. Now v. Kremer*, 354 F.Supp.3d 940 (W.D. Wis. 2019) .....11, 46

*Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen*, 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013).....45

*Prescott v. Rady Children’s Hosp.-San Diego*,  
265 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (S.D. Cal. 2017).....13

*Preston v. Thompson*, 589 F.2d 300, (7th Cir. 1978).....45

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*, 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....17

*Schroer v. Billington*, 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008).....18

*Schweiker v. Gray Panthers*, 453 U.S. 34 (1981).....22 n.6

*Sierra Club v. Franklin Cty. Power of Ill., LLC*, 546 F.3d 918  
(7th Cir. 2008).....44

*Tovar v. Essentia Health*, No. 16-100, 2018 WL 4516949  
(D. Minn. Sept. 20, 2018) .....13

*Union Pac. R. R. Co. v. Wis. Dep’t of Revenue*, 360 F. Supp. 3d 861  
(W.D. Wis. 2019) .....45, 46

*United States v. Virginia*, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....34

*Vaughn v. Wernert*, 357 F. Supp. 3d 720 (S.D. Ind. 2019).....44, 45, 46, 48

*Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.*,  
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... *passim*

*White v. Beal*, 555 F.2d 1146 (3d Cir. 1977) .....27

*Wolf v. Walker*, 986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2014) .....31

**Statutes and Regulations** **Page(s)**

42 C.F.R. §§ 440.230-240.....1, 23, 26, 27

42 U.S.C. § 1396a..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396d.....24 n.8, 25

42 U.S.C. § 18116.....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Adm. Code § 101.....	24
Wis. Adm. Code § DHS 107.03.....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Adm. Code § DHS 107.10.....	<i>passim</i>
